

No. 20-1334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, a Washington
Individual Provider, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

JAY R. INSLEE, Governor of the
State of Washington, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN J. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE R. ACKER SUSANJ
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 N. Third Street, Suite 600B
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	3
I. This Court Should Reject Attempts To Stifle Access to Rights-Enabling Information.....	3
A. Homecare Workers Have Been Targeted for Unionization, Despite their Status as Non-Public Employees	3
1. Homecare Programs in Pennsylva- nia	3
2. Representation Imposed on Penn- sylvania Homecare Workers.....	4
B. Once Unionized, Homecare Workers Are at a Unique Disadvantage in Accessing Information about their Representation and in Communi- cating with Others.....	9
1. Homecare Workers’ Unique Employment Context Makes Information-Gathering and Com- munication Difficult.....	9
2. Access to Information Is a Funda- mental Tool for Workers To Protect their Rights.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 147 A.3d 1259 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	4, 5, 7
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 190 A.3d 1175 (Pa. 2018).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Off. of the Governor v. Wanner</i> , No. 1453 C.D. 2019, 2020 WL 3495623 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 29, 2020).....	11
Order, <i>Off. of the Governor v. Wanner</i> , No. 513 MAL 2020, 2021 WL 671372 (Pa. Feb. 22, 2021).....	11
<i>Smith v. Wolf</i> , No. 177 M.D. 2015, 2016 WL 6069483 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 14, 2016).....	7
STATUTES	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6(c)(1) (West 2019)	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b (2019).....	8
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3(n) (2016).....	8
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 15-901 (West 2019).....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73 (2019).....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862(3) (2019).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.612 (2018)	8
65 P.S. §§ 67.101–67.3104 (2021)	10
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1640(c) (West 2019)	8
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270 (2020)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Conn. Exec. Order No. 10 (Sept. 21, 2011), https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/Office-of-the-Governor/Executive-Orders/Others/Governor-Dannel-P-Malloy--Executive-Order-No-10.pdf	8
Ill. Exec. Order No. 2003-8 (Mar. 4, 2003), https://www2.illinois.gov/Documents/ExecOrders/2003/execorder2003-8.pdf	8
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Cmty. Servs. & Tri-Cty. Aging Consortium (June 10, 2004)	8
Janet O’Keeffe et al., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Understanding Medicaid Home & Community Services: A Primer</i> (2010), https://aspe.hhs.gov/ system/files/pdf/76201/primer10.pdf	3-4, 5
Legislative Budget & Fin. Comm., <i>Family Caregivers in Pennsylvania’s Home and Community-Based Waiver Programs</i> (June 2015), http://lbfc.legis.state.pa.us/ Resources/Documents/Reports/527.pdf ...	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Md. Exec. Order No. 01.01.2007.15 (Aug. 6, 2007), https://msa.maryland.gov/megafile/msa/speccol/sc5300/sc5339/000113/013000/013206/unrestricted/20110024e.pdf	8
Ohio Exec. Order No. 2007-23S (July 17, 2007), <i>rescinded by</i> Ohio Exec. Order No. 2015-05K (May 22, 2015).....	8
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2010-04, <i>reprinted in</i> 40 Pa. Bull. 6071 (Oct. 23, 2010), 4 Pa. Code §§ 7a.21–.30 (2010)	5
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2010-10, <i>reprinted in</i> 40 Pa. Bull. 7333 (Dec. 25, 2010), 4 Pa. Code § 7a.31 (2010).....	5
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2014-01, <i>reprinted in</i> 44 Pa. Bull. 1120 (Mar. 1, 2014).....	5
Pa. Exec. Order No. 2015-05 (Feb. 27, 2015), <i>reprinted as amended in</i> 45 Pa. Bull. 1937 (Apr. 18, 2015), 4 Pa. Code §§ 7a.111-117 (2015) <i>passim</i>
